Related parties name Nature of relationship Nature of Transaction

For the
six-month

period ended
30 June 2025

For the six-
month period

ended
30 June 2024

Sela Company Sela key management
personnel is a close family
member of a former key
management personnel

Events organization - 780,000

As at 30 June 2025, the outstanding balances as a result of transactions with related parties amounted to  4.3 million
(31 December 2024:  4.3 million).

In addition, the Group has an outstanding balance of  37.8 million (31 December 2024:  33.5 million) and those
amounts have been paid for media services to an entity owned by one of the subsidiaries’ General Manager. This
amount is included in prepayments and other current assets.

23. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Certain comparative figures related to transportation and shipment cost of the prior period amounts have been
reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current period. The reclassification does not have any effect on the
interim condensed operating loss, total assets, total liabilities, equity and interim condensed cash flows statement.

Comparative figures reclassifications are mainly as follows:

As previously
Reported

Amount of
reclassification

After
Reclassification

Cost of revenue – 30 June 2024 (1,184,063,429) (7,365,478) (1,191,428,907)
Gross profit–30 June 2024 481,328,948 (7,365,478) 473,963,470
Selling, marketing and distribution expenses–
30 June 2024 (44,700,579) 7,365,478 (37,335,101)

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No matters have occurred up to and including the date of approval of these interim condensed consolidated financial
statements by the board of directors which would materially affect the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
and the related disclosures for the period ended 30 June 2025.

SAUDI RESEARCH AND MEDIA GROUP (SRMG)

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

23

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

At 30 June 2025

25. BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ APPROVAL

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 12 Safar 1447H